TO: James L. App, City Manager

FROM: Doug Monn, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Street Maintenance — Bid Award

DATE: August 5, 2014

NEEDS: For City Council to consider awarding a contract for maintenance repairs of Spring Street

from 16th Street to 24th.

FACTS: 1. A temporary half-cent sales tax was approved by voters to be used for street
maintenance.

2. On March 5, 2013, City Council identified road segments to be repaired within the
first five years of the revenue from the sales tax.

3. City Council authorized the repair of Spring Street from 16th Street to 24th.

4. The project was put to bid and at the bid opening July 24, 2014, four bids were
received as follows:

Ferravanti Paving & Grading ..o $1,114,299.99
S0UZA CONSLIUCKION ...ovveveieeeee ettt 1,185,000.00
Papich ConStruction .........c.ccovevvnininensnsnnnnne, 1,325,766.84
CalPortland ConStruCtion .........ccoevvvvvvieeeeeeseeiens 1,375,406.25

ANALYSIS &

CONCLUSION: Staff reviewed the low bid submitted by Ferravanti and found it to be a responsive
and responsible bid. Ferravanti’s bid also included work to upgrade deteriorated
sewer across 19th and 23rd Streets. It also included bid items to remove and replace
deteriorated water valves. The Sewer and Water Enterprise Funds will pay for these
work items. To summarize:

ROAA WOTK ITEMS .. $ 886,299.99
SEWET TERIMIS. ...ttt e ettt sttt e et e 171,150.00
WALET ItEIMS ..o 56,850.00

Total $1,114,299.99

PoLICY

REFERENCE: Resolution No. 13-031 authorizing staff to proceed with the street maintenance plan.

FISCAL

IMPACT: As of May 2014, $3,923,528 in sales tax revenue has been received. The Projected
Expenditure Plan for the Spring Street project (16th Street to 24th) is $1,700,000 (see
attached).

OPTIONS: a. Adopt Resolution No. 14-xx awarding a contract to repair the road segments noted

above to Ferravanti Paving & Grading in the amount of $1,114,299.99, and
authorizing the City Manager to execute the contract.

b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option.

Attachments: Expenditure Plan
Resolution

8-05-14 CC Agenda Item 9 Page 1 of 3



RESOLUTION NO. 14-xxx

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES
AWARDING A CONTRACT MAINTENANCE REPAIRS OF CITY STREETS -
SPRING STREET, FROM 16TH STREET TO 24TH STREET

WHEREAS, a temporary half-cent sales tax was approved by voters to be used for street maintenance; and

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2013 City Council adopted Resolution No. 13-031 authorizing staff to proceed with the
street maintenance plan, and identifying road segments to be repaired within the first five years of revenue from
the sales tax; and

WHEREAS, City Council authorized the repair of Spring Street from 16th Street to 24th; and

WHEREAS, bid documents were prepared and advertised, and at the bid opening July 24, 2014, four bids were
received ranging from $1,114,299.99 to $1,375,406.25; and

WHEREAS, staff reviewed the low bid submitted by Ferravanti Paving and Grading and found it to be a
responsive and responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, the project as awarded to Ferravanti will have funding sources as follows: road work items,
$886,299.99 — Supplemental Sales Tax funds; sewer items, $171,150 — Sewer Enterprise Funds; and water items,
$56,850 — Water Enterprise Funds; and

WHEREAS, Ferravanti’s bid includes work items for sewer ($171,150) and water ($56,850); and
WHEREAS, the Sewer and Water Enterprise Funds will pay for these items respectively.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council does hereby appropriate funds as follows: road work items, $886,299.99 —
Supplemental Sales Tax funds; sewer items, $171,150 — Sewer Enterprise Funds; and water items, $56,850 — Water
Enterprise Funds.

SECTION 2. The City Council does hereby award a contract for maintenance repairs of Spring Street, from 16th
Street to 24th Street, to Ferravanti Paving and Grading in the amount of $1,114,299.99 and authorizes the City
Manager to execute the contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 5th day of August, 2014 by the
following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

Duane Picanco, Mayor
ATTEST:

Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk

8-05-14 CC Agenda Item 9 Page 2 of 3



000'008°€ $

000°005

000'000°C

000'00€°1$

V1oL

(uBisop [euy)

p9¢g 0335
199.08 BUIA

P9E O PYT
10ang Sundg

auur] 03 uoIsau)
pecy poomuays

8107 YIWWNS

000°00€'% $ vioL

sjiiH Suijoy o3 J9ARY §
peoy uoIsal)

000°00€' $

L10Z YIWWNS

176172 dIDIPHOM 21iand ‘s3|90Y Osed j0 LD

000°00£% $ V1Ol

(y38 8 Y3z 1E sppuUURY>

apis 3 QS sapnjpul)

000'000°€ \ag] 0318)
%20 Sundg

000009 9p AmH 03 |[IH USp|oD
‘proy uoiufn)

00000, $ SMOpER| B0

03 |IiH U=pjoD
peoy ucise1D

9107 HIAWKWNS

10z Aenigad

000'06Z% $ V101

000°S87 ¢  SBO Ol199RIUO) 01 3y
peoy uown

000°00T'T py wodary o1 uoisai
1999 1035

0000021 13315 Pg|

000'509 $ {IlH uouueys

INUEAA ‘uose[

S10Z YAWWNS

eduruMuUIEl pEoY Xe] safes jeyuswsajddng - uejd a4njipuadxzy payepdn

Jounns-piul AG uompnAsSLed Ul 3G
uDp> oM 0s $20p Pig/supiq 32001 35D UDD [ o

> 0000917 $

000°006 $

000'09Z°¢ $

000°00L1

000'095°1 $

WvIiOoL

5399438 jJe 10}
s3503 uSisap Bul08uQ

PyT 03 39|

1938 Buudg

PY 43AN S ‘qR[D Aouno)
‘peoy woduy 'siiH Buljjoy

10T Y3AWKWNS

8-05-14 CC Agenda Item 9 Page 3 of 3



